

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**(Original Jurisdiction)**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2953 OF 2025**



**Between:**

Smt. Ashrafunnisa Begum, W/o Late M.S.Nazeer, Aged 59 years, R/o D.No.7/227, Near S.J.P.High School, Road Bhagyanagar, Guntakal, Anantapur District.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. Kruthika Sukla, IAS, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amravati, Guntur District, A.P.
2. P.Ranjit Basha, Commissioner and Director of Intermediate Education, Tadepalli, Guntur District.
3. C.Suresh Babu, Regional Joint Director of Intermediate Education Kadapa, Kadapa District.

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through her counsel Sri A.G.Satyanarayana Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willfully and deliberately violating the orders passed in W.P.(AT) No. 34 of 2022 dated 04.08.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and having observed that no representation on behalf of the Petitioner and of Sri G.V.L.Murthy, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 3, made the following

**ORDER:**

“No representation on behalf of the petitioner.

Even though the matter underwent several adjournments for filing counter, no counter has been filed, so far.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks further time for filing counters.

Therefore, learned counsel for the respondents is directed to file counters on or before 17.06.2026. Failing which, the respondents shall appear in person before this Court and explain the reasons why they did not file counters even after availing ample time for filing counters.

List the matter on 17.06.2026.”

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Kruthika Sukla, IAS, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amravati, Guntur District, A.P.
2. P.Ranjit Basha, Commissioner and Director of Intermediate Education, Tadepalli, Guntur District.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
3. C.Suresh Babu, Regional Joint Director of Intermediate Education Kadapa, Kadapa District.(by **SPEED POST**)
4. One CC to Sri A.G.Satyanarayana Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri G.V.L.Murthy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

PSD



HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:23/04/2026

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 17.06.2026

ORDER

CC.No.2953 of 2025

DIRECTION

